
 
 
No. 11224/Estt.B1/2010/CRD                         Commissionerate of Rural Development, 
                        LMS Compound, Thiruvananthapuram, 
                        Dated : 17.09.2010 
 
From 
 The Commissioner for Rural Development, 
 Thiruvananthapuram. 
 
To 
 All Assistant  Development Commissioner (Gl)s & 
 Project Directors.  
 
Sir, 
 Sub: RDD – Estt – Provisional Seniority List of the officers of and above the rank  
                       of Assistant Development Commissioners   –reg 

 Ref : 1) Government Letter No. 36891/ERA3/10/LSGD dated 29.04.10 
2) This office letter of even no. dated. 30.06.10. 

  
 
 In inviting your attention to the reference cited, I am to request you to bestow your 

personal attention in circulating the seniority list of the officers off and above the rank of 

Assistant Development Commissioners and in submitting the acknowledgement with regard to 

the circulation as no response in the matter has received from that end as required vide letter 

referred as 2nd paper above. The claims/ objections, if any, should be submitted before 30.09.10 

itself. Belated claims will be summarily rejected.  

 

                                                                                                                  Yours faithfully,  
                Sd/- 
                                             S. Unnikrishnan Nair 
                    Deputy Development Commissioner, 
              For Commissioner for Rural Development.  
    Approved for issue 
 
 
 
Junior Superintendent.  
 
 
          
J.T.R 



1 1 Radhakrishnan Nair S. 11.02.1950 07.10.1989 G.O.(Rt.)No.338/89/RDD dt.07.10.1989 Rtd

2 2 Dinesh S. 19.05.1956 07.10.1989 G.O.(Rt.)No.338/89/RDD dt.07.10.1989 

3 3 George Benjamin 25.05.1948 07.10.1989 G.O.(Rt.)No.338/89/RDD dt.07.10.1989 Rtd

4 4 Jithendran V.N 09.03.1954 07.10.1989 G.O.(Rt.)No.338/89/RDD dt.07.10.1989 IAS

5 5 Damodharan Nair P. 15.07.1936 07.10.1989 G.O.(Rt.)No.338/89/RDD dt.07.10.1989 Rtd

6 6 Gopalakrishnan Potti S. 15.11.1953 07.10.1989 G.O.(Rt.)No.338/89/RDD dt.07.10.1989 Rtd

7 7 Balachandran Nair P. 10.09.1948 07.10.1989 G.O.(Rt.)No.338/89/RDD dt.07.10.1989 Rtd

8 8 Appunni  K.C 16.08.1954 01.12.1989 G.O.(Rt.)No.391/89/RDD dt.01.12.1989 Rtd

9 9 Ramachandran Menon S. 22.07.1940 21.02.1990 G.O.(Rt.) No.33/90/RDD dt.22.01.1990 Rtd

10 10 Chandrasekharan Unnithan B. 30.03.1945 09.04.1990 G.O.(Rt.)No.110/90/RDD dt.24.03.1990 Rtd

11 11 Karunakaran Pillai P. 21.02.1936 07.06.1990 G.O.(Rt.)No.155/90/RDD dt.14.05.1990 Rtd

12 12 Abdul Salam T.A 30.11.1954 29.08.1990 G.O.(Rt.)No. 207/90/RDD dt.16.06.1990 Expired

13 13 Devasya M.J 26.01.1939 24.08.1990 G.O.(Rt.)No.207/90/RDD dt.16.06.1990 Rtd

14 14 Padmanabhan Nair K. 02.04.1945 16.10.1990 G.O.(Rt.)No.294/90/RDD dt.04.10.1990 Rtd

15 15 Simon G. 03.12.1951 12.11.1990 G.O.(Rt.)No.338/90/RDD dt. 09.11.1990 Rtd

16 16 Balakrishna Karanavar M.R 08.03.1938 29.11.1990 G.O.(Rt.)No.338/90/RDD dt.09.11.1990 Rtd

17 17 Ananda Padmanabha Pillai G. 22.11.1956 12.03.1991 G.O.(Rt.)No.50/91/RDD dt.18.02.1991

18 18 Chandran P.K 25.08.1941 27.02.1991 G.O.(Rt.)No.50/91/RDD dt.18.02.1991 Rtd

19 19 Subramania Pillai M. 24.05.1944 03.10.1991 G.O.(Rt.)No.334/91/RDD dt.12.08.1991 Rtd

20 20 Sukumaran A. 09.01.1952 24.09.1991 G.O.(Rt.)No.334/91/RDD dt.12.09.1991 Rtd

21 21 Ramesh Kumar P.K 23.05.1949 24.09.1991 G.O.(Rt.) No.334/91/RDD dt.12.09.1991 Rtd

22 22 Kishore D.M 22.04.1948 03.10.1991 G.O.(Rt.) No.334/91/RDD dt.12.09.1991 Rtd
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23 23 Kunhiraman C.V 02.06.1942 09.10.1991 G.O.(Rt.) No.334/91/RDD dt.12.09.1991 Rtd

24 24 Bhaskaran K.N 08.03.1937 18.11.1991 G.O.(Rt.)No.396/91/RDD dt.28.10.1991 Rtd

25 25 Paulose P.J 22.08.1944 07.11.1991 G.O.(Rt.)No.396/91/RDD dt.28.10.1991 Rtd

26 26 Ismail M.S 30.08.1949 29.05.1992 G.O.(Rt.)No.152/92/RDD dt.30.04.1992 Rtd

27 27 Salim C.K 10.08.1949 09.10.1992 G.O.(Rt.)No.296/92/RDD dt.16.09.1992 Rtd

28 28 Mathew M.P 30.10.1950 29.09.1992 G.O.(Rt.)No.296/92/RDD dt.16.09.1992 Rtd

29 29 Unnikrishnan NCR 15.09.1945 G.O.(Rt.)No.42/93/RDD dt.24.02.1993 Rtd

30 30 Raghavan A.P 07.03.1947 19.07.1993 G.O.(Rt.)207/93/RDD dt.05.07.1993 Rtd

31 31 Ansalam B. Valiyatharayil 30.03.1950 30.09.1993 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/93/RDD dt.14.09.1993 Rtd

32 32 Ramesan S. 16.02.1952 05.10.1993 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/93/RDD dt.14.09.1993 Rtd

33 33 Chellappan V. 06.11.1938 01.10.1993 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/93/RDD dt.14.09.1993 Rtd

34 34 Krishna Kumar K. 29.06.1951 27.09.1993 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/93/RDD dt.14.09.1993 Rtd

35 35 Mohan P.S 20.05.1949 27.09.1993 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/93/RDD dt.14.09.1993 Rtd

36 36 Thomas K.M 17.08.1939 25.01.1994 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/93/RDD dt.14.09.1993 Rtd

37 37 Berly K.L 14.11.1953 20.09.1993 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/93/RDD dt.14.09.1993 Rtd

38 38 Sasidharan K.K 28.05.1949 29.09.1993 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/93/RDD dt.14.09.1993 Rtd

39 39 Alexander P.O 26.11.1952 18.09.1993 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/93/RDD dt.14.09.1993 Rtd

40 40 Muraleedharan R. 18.11.1952 27.09.1993 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/93/RDD dt.14.09.1993 Rtd

41 41 Haneefa Rawther S. 20.07.1951 20.09.1993 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/93/RDD dt.14.09.1993 Rtd

42 42 Soman N. 27.02.1941 27.09.1993 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/93/RDD dt.14.09.03 Rtd

43 43 Appukuttan K. 17.02.1948 01.11.1993 G.O.(Rt.)No.339/93/RDD dt.15.10.1993 Rtd

44 44 Aravindakshan Nair M.V 23.10.1948 03.02.1994 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/94/RDD dt.20.01.1994 Rtd
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45 45 Raman P.A 05.10.1940 25.10.1993 G.O.(Rt.) No. 288/94/RDD dt.20.01.1994 Rtd

46 46 Sukumaran K.K 15.08.1947 09.02.1994 G.O.(Rt.)No.28/94/RDD dt.20.01.1994 Rtd

47 47 Nandan P. 23.05.1950 11.02.1994 G.O.(Rt.)No.28/94/RDD dt.20.01.1994 Rtd

48 48 Ram Manohar C.P 27.05.1952 25.01.1994 G.O.(Rt.)No.28/94/RDD dt.20.01.1994 Rtd

49 49 Sankaran K.B 12.05.1956 07.03.1994 G.O.(Rt.)No.76/94/RDD dt.18.02.1994

50 50 Somanathan Nair K. 23.03.1946 11.03.1994 G.O.(Rt.)No.76/94/RDD dt.18.02.1994
expired on 
23.09.1994

51 51 Reghunathan P.M 23.05.1951 28.02.1994 G.O.(Rt.)No.76/94/RDD dt.18.02.1994 Rtd

52 52 Abdul Rasheed P. 23.01.1943 01.09.1994 G.O.(Rt.)No.311/94/RDD dt.28.07.1994 Rtd

53 53 Preman K.P 07.11.1949 24.10.1994 G.O.(Rt.)No.395/94/RDD dt.14.09.1994 Rtd

54 54 Jacob C.J 25.01.1940 03.10.1994 G.O.(Rt.)No.395/94/RDD dt.14.09.1994 Rtd

55 55 Sulaiman P.N 17.03.1942 30.11.1994 Not available Rtd

56 56 Aboobacker M.A 18.10.1949 21.12.1994 G.O.(Rt.)No.510/94/RDD dt.23.11.1994 Rtd

57 57 Yusuff M. 01.10.1937 21.12.1994 G.O.(Rt.)No.510/94/RDD dt.23.11.1994 Rtd

58 58 Mohan Kumar A. 25.11.1957 04.01.1995 G.O.(Rt.)No.557/94/RDD dt.21.12.1994

59 59 Navakumaran S. 28.05.1948 28.04.1995 G.O.(Rt.)No.156/95/RDD dt.18.03.1995 Rtd

60 60 Joy Kurien 28.01.1949 20.03.1995 G.O.(Rt.)No.156/95/RDD dt.18.03.1995 Rtd

61 61 Krishna Prasad G. 16.10.1950 27.03.1975 G.O.(Rt.)No.156/95/RDD dt.18.03.1995 Rtd

62 62 Santhosh KumarV.S 31.05.1967 07.08.1995 G.O.(MS.)No.28/95/RDD dt.02.08.1995

63 63 Nelson K.G 06.03.1951 01.07.1996 G.O.(Rt.)No.366/95/RDD dt.02.08.1995 Rtd

64 64 Preman K. 14.01.1946 14.08.1995 G.O.(Rt.)No.366/95/RDD dt.02.08.1995 Rtd

65 65 Damodharan S. 29.09.1941 19.08.1995 G.O.(Rt.)No.402/95/RDD dt.11.08.1995 Rtd

66 66
Chakravarthy Madhos 
Roopavals G. 31.05.1958 19.08.1995 G.O.(Rt.)No.402/95/RDD dt.11.08.1995
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67 67 Thirumeni B.S 30.05.1961 14.11.1995 G.O.(Rt.)No.492/95/RDD dt.06.11.1995

68 68 Unnikrishnan K. 09.03.1950 17.11.1995 G.O.(Rt.)No.492/95/RDD dt.06.11.1995 Rtd

69 69 Sasidharan M. 10.05.1953 11.12.1995 G.O.(Rt.)No.492/95/RDD dt.06.11.1995 Rtd

70 70 BabyV. 11.01.1951 30.11.1995 G.O.(Rt.)No.492/95/RDD dt.06.11.1995 Rtd

71 71 Ravi K.N 15.01.1952 21.12.1995 G.O.(Rt.)No.492/95/RDD dt.06.11.1995 Rtd

72 72 Stanley A. 13.05.1959 27.12.1995 G.O.(Rt.)No.492/95/RDD dt.06.11.1995

73 73 Ramachandran V.V 17.11.1955 30.12.1995 G.O(Rt.)No.554/95/RDD dt.11.12.1995

74 74 Chacko K.V 20.11.1950 26.03.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.121/96/RDD dt.19.03.1996 Rtd

75 75 Jacob C. 10.06.1953 03.04.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.121/96/RDD dt.19.03.1996 Rtd

76 76 Asokakumar N. 29.05.1960 20.03.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.121/96/RDD dt.19.03.1996

77 77 Santhosh M. 30.05.1957 15.07.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.266/96/RDD dt.29.06.1996

78 78 Sasi N.R 12.11.1953 03.07.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.266/96/RDD dt.29.06.1996 Rtd

79 79 Mohanan K.G 15.10.1953 19.07.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.266/96/RDD dt.29.06.1996 Rtd

80 80 Ratheesan V. 14.05.1961 09.07.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.266/96/RDD dt.29.06.1996

81 81 Chandrasekharan Nair G. 16.11.1954 06.07.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.266/96/RDD dt.29.06.1996 Rtd

82 82 Joseph Abraham 14.05.1953 09.09.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.321/96/RDD dt.21.08.1996 Rtd

83 83 Prasanna Kumaran S. 15.05.1950 01.01.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.321/96/RDD dt.21.08.1996 Rtd

84 84 Vijayan P.K 05.02.1961 23.10.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.321/96/RDD dt.21.08.1996
Expired 
09.07.2004

85 85 Rajeevan Nair G. 08.03.1952 16.09.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.321/96/RDD dt.21.08.1996 Rtd

86 86 Sreekumar E. 14.08.1960 11.11.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.382/96/RDD dt.17.10.1996

87 87 Kesavan Nair P. 25.09.1954 01.11.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.382/96/RDD dt.17.10.1996 Rtd

88 88 Shoukathali K. 15.07.1962 15.01.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.451/96/RDD dt.12.12.1996
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89 89 Mohanadasan C.B 01.12.1955 26.12.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.451/96/RDD dt.12.12.1996

90 90 Sasidharan Nair K. 20.03.1959 16.04.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.26/97/RDD dt.25.01.1997

91 91 Mathew Vettiangal 29.08.1945 17.04.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.127/97/RDD dt.10.03.1997 Rtd

92 92 Santhappan Nair V. 25.01.1957 16.04.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.201/97/RDD dt.03.04.1997

93 93 Sundaresan Nair P. 10.05.1947 19.04.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.212/97/RDD dt.10.04.1997 Rtd

94 94 Sivakumar K. 28.05.1959 10.04.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.212/97/RDD dt.10.04.1997

95 95 Asokan R. 27.11.1953 16.04.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.212/97/RDD dt.10.04.1997 Rtd

96 96 Antony K. 21.11.1956 26.06.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.312/97/RDD dt.09.06.1997

97 97 Vidhyadharan  I.V 03.10.1950 18.07.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.370/97/RDD dt.14.07.1997 Rtd

98 98 Yusuff K. 01.12.1957 08.08.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.370/97/RDD dt.14.07.1997

99 99 Muraleedharan G. 14.05.1953 25.10.1997 GO(Rt.)No.488/97/RDD dt.12.09.1997 Rtd

100 100 Ajayakumar V. 14.05.1961 27.04.1998 GO(Rt.)No.141/98/RDD dt.30.03.1998

101 101 Mathew A. Mathai 08.10.1954 29.04.1998 GO(Rt.)No.141/98/RDD dt.30.03.1998 Rtd

102 102 Rajendran K. 10.12.1962 19.05.1998 GO(Rt.)No.141/98/RDD dt.30.03.1998

103 103 Radhakrishnan Nair M. 06.12.1950 11.05.1998 G.O(Rt.)No.149/98/RDD dt.31.03.1998 Rtd

104 104 Shahrudeen S. 20.05.1959 22.10.1998 G.O(Rt)No.440/98/RDD dt.29.09.1998

105 105 Joseph V.T 13.11.1953 07.12.1998 G.O(Rt)No.440/98/RDD dt.29.09.1998 Rtd

106 106 Chandra Babu C. 05.01.1959 01.08.2000 G.O(Rt)No.3067/2000/LSGD dt.29.07.2000

107 107 Paulose C.O 24.04.1954 14.08.2000 G.O(Rt)No.3067/2000/LSGD dt.29.07.2000 Rtd

108 108 Jills C.A 01.12.1953 17.08.2000 G.O(Rt)No.3067/2000/LSGD dt.29.07.2000 Rtd

109 109 Asoka Kumar V. 10.05.1951 17.08.2000 G.O(Rt)No.3067/2000/LSGD dt.29.07.2000 Rtd

110 110 Prabhakaran V.K 09.04.1952 18.08.2000 G.O(Rt)No.3067/2000/LSGD dt.29.07.2000 Rtd
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111 111 Asokkumar A.V 25.01.1962 03.08.2000 G.O(Rt)No.3067/2000/LSGD dt.29.07.2000

112 112 Suresh S. 12.06.1955 17.08.2000 G.O(Rt)No.3067/2000/LSGD dt.29.07.2000

113 113 Vijayakumar P. 31.07.1962 14.08.2000 G.O(Rt)No.3067/2000/LSGD dt.29.07.2000

114 114 Sapharullakhan A. 17.01.1953 10.11.2000 G.O(Rt)No.4502/2000/LSGD dt.10.11.2000 Rtd

115 115 Mohanan S. 07.11.1954 12.02.2000 G.O(Rt)No.4789/2000/LSGD dt.30.11.2000 Rtd

116 116 Appukutty C. 17.07.1947 04.12.2000 G.O(Rt)No.4789/2000/LSGD dt.30.11.2000 Rtd

117 117 Joyi C.V 29.05.1963 07.12.2000 G.O(Rt)No.4789/2000/LSGD dt.30.11.2000

118 118 Varghese Bursom 14.06.1949 06.12.2000 G.O(Rt)No.4789/2000/LSGD dt.30.11.2000 Rtd

119 119 Rajan C. 18.02.1957 11.12.2000 G.O(Rt)No.4789/2000/LSGD dt.30.11.2000

120 120 Chandrasekharan Nair K. 30.07.1963 11.12.2000 G.O(Rt)No.4789/2000/LSGD dt.30.11.2000

121 121 Mohan Koikal K. 30.12.1952 12.03.2001 G.O.(Rt.)No.519/2001/LSGD  dt.14.02.2001 Rtd

122 122 Sajith B. 25.05.1962 06.06.2002 G.O.(Rt.)No.1306/02/LSGD dt.20.05.2002

123 123 Ramesh Raju P.N 07.01.1953 21.05.2002 G.O.(Rt.)No.1306/02/LSGD dt.20.05.2002 Rtd

124 124 Thomas P.V 20.05.1960 10.06.2002 G.O.(Rt.)No.1306/02/LSGD dt.20.05.2002

125 125 Bhasi K.G 01.06.1953 10.06.2002 G.O.(Rt.)No.1306/02/LSGD dt.20.05.2002 Rtd

126 126 Subash Babu A. 30.05.1960 28.11.2002 G.O.(Rt.)No.3100/02/LSGD dt.12.11.2002

127 127 Abdul Kalam Azad M.S 29.05.1961 14.11.2002 G.O.(Rt.)No.3100/02/LSGD dt.12.11.2002

128 128 Janardhanan Pillai K. 28.05.1956 09.12.2002 G.O.(Rt.)No.3100/02/LSGD  dt.12.11.2002

129 129 Unnikrishnan Nair S. 13.05.1962 22.11.2002 G.O.(Rt.)No.3100/02/LSGD  dt.12.11.2002

130 130 Govindankutty K.D 31.08.1956 31.03.2003 G.O.(Rt.)No.1037/03/LSGD  dt.22.03.2003

131 131 Glad K.P 12.05.1956 31.03.2003 G.O.(Rt.)No.1037/03/LSGD  dt.22.03.2003

132 132 Basheer Ahamed A. 13.10.1956 27.05.2003 G.O.(Rt.)No.1781/03/LSGD  dt.23.05.2003
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133 133 Sreekantan Nair S. 02.05.1954 03.06.2003 G.O.(Rt.)No.1781/03/LSGD  dt.23.05.2003 Rtd

134 134 Sreehari K.G 04.11.1957 03.06.2003 G.O.(Rt.)No.1781/03/LSGD  dt.23.05.2003

135 135 Sivathanu Pillai N. 04.01.1951 11.08.2003 G.O.(Rt.)No.2417/2003/LSGD dt.04.07.2003 Rtd

136 136 Sugathan K.K 30.11.1955 24.07.2003 G.O.(Rt.)No.2417/2003/LSGD dt.04.07.2003

137 137 Sivadasn K.B 26.02.1960 24.07.2003 G.O.(Rt.)No.2417/2003/LSGD dt.04.07.2003

138 138 George T.V 24.09.1959 24.07.2003 G.O(Rt.)No. 2417/03/LSGD dt.04.07.2003

139 139 Mohammed Basheer K.M 06.10.1956 03.09.2003 G.O.(Rt)No. 3155/03/LSGD dt.30.08.2003

140 140 Sasibhooshanan Nair G. 18.05.1952 11.06.2004 G.O.(Rt).No.3828/03/LSGD dt.25.10.2003 Rtd

141 141 Chither L.P 30.07.1963 10.11.2003 G.O.(Rt.)No. 3828/03/LSGD dt.25.10.2003

142 142 Pradeep Kumar A.R 26.09.1954 31.10.2003 G.O.(Rt.)No.3828/03/LSGD  dt.25.10.2003 Rtd

143 143 Basheer K. 30.11.1955 05.07.2004 G.O.(Rt.)No.1860/04/LSGD dt. 05.06.2004

144 144 Asok Kumar S. 17.03.1956 11.06.2004 G.O.(Rt.)No.1860/04/LSGD dt. 05.06.2004

145 145 Antony P.J 20.05.1963 17.06.2004 G.O.(Rt.)No.1860/04/LSGD  dt. 05.06.2004

146 146 Bhuvanendran V. 21.11.1956 19.06.2004 G.O.(Rt.)No.1860/04/LSGD dt. 05.06.2004

147 147 Johnson D. 15.02.1960 14.06.2004 G.O.(Rt.)No.1860/04/LSGD dt. 05.06.2004

148 148 Suresh Chandran N. 17.05.1959 23.08.2004 G.O(Rt.)No.2584/04/LSGD dt.24.07.2004

149 149 Jagadish Chandra K.P 25.05.1954 27.07.2004 G.O.(Rt.)No.2584/04/LSGD dt.24.07.2004 Rtd

150 150 SomanV.S 05.10.1955 27.07.2004 G.O.(Rt.)No.2584/04/LSGD dt.24.07.2004

151 151 Premanand B. 13.05.1962 21.12.2000 G.O(Rt.)No.4789/2000/LSGD dt.30.11.2000

152 152 Sivadas P.K 04.08.1960 G.O(Rt.)No.4789/2000/LSGD dt.30.11.2000

153 153 Praveendas T.R 23.01.1962 07.12.2000 G.O(Rt.)No.4789/2000/LSGD dt.30.11.2000

154 154 Thulaseedharan T. 01.01.1957 14.12.2000 G.O(Rt.)No.4789/2000/LSGD dt.30.11.2000



Remarks

Provisional Senioriy List of Assistant Development Commissioners in Rural Development upto 30.09.09

Order No & Date of appointment in         
the present cadreName of incumbentSl. 

No
Date of 

Birth

Senio
rity 
No.

Date of 
commencemen

t of 
Government 
service in the 

cadre (ie.ADC)

155 155 Mohanan P.K 31.07.1962 05.03.2001 G.O(Rt.)No.306/2001/LSGD dt.30.01.2001

156 156 Sanil Kumar P.K 26.02.1966 25.06.2004 G.O.(Rt.)No.1860/04/LSGD dt. 05.06.2004

157 157 Thomas P.G 22.06.1955 10.03.2005 G.O.(Rt.)No.589/05/LSGD dt.16.02.2005

158 158 Vinodini N. 24.03.1963 02.03.2005 G.O.(Rt.)No.589/05/LSGD dt. 16.02.2005

159 159 Samuel M.K 05.06.1950 G.O.(Rt.)No.589/05/LSGD dt. 16.02.2005 Rtd

160 160 Hassainar A. 03.02.1950 G.O.(Rt.)No.659/05/LSGD dt. 23.02.2005 Rtd

161 161 George K.K 29.05.1952 24.04.2005 G.O.(Rt.)No.1442/05/LSGD dt.07.04.2005 Rtd

162 162 Joseph Mathew 21.07.1950 G.O.(Rt.)No.1442/05/LSGD dt.07.04.2005 Rtd

163 163 Vijayarajan R. 01.06.1952 G.O.(Rt.)No.1969/05/LSGD dt.13.05.2005 Rtd

164 164 Balachandran Nair N.K 15.12.1951 27.05.2005 G.O.(Rt.)No.1969/05/LSGD dt.13.05.2005 Rtd

165 165 Pariyayikutty K. 05.09.1951 26.05.2005 G.O.(Rt.)No.1969/05/LSGD dt.13.05.2005 Rtd

166 166 Nooruddin P.P 15.06.1951 G.O.(Rt.)No.1969/05/LSGD dt.13.05.2005 Rtd

167 167 Rajasekharan Nair B. 13.07.1950 G.O.(Rt.)No.1969/05/LSGD dt.13.05.2005 Rtd

168 168 Sundaresan R. 18.08.1952 G.O.(Rt.)No.4914/05/LSGD dt.07.12.2005 Rtd

169 169 Ramesan N. 20.03.1952 G.O.(Rt.)No.4914/05/LSGD dt.07.12.2005 Rtd

170 170 Maniyan V. 15.03.1952 G.O.(Rt.)No. 299/07/LSGD dt. 25.01.2007 Rtd

171 171 Sivadasan M. 10.11.1952 G.O.(Rt.)No. 299/07/LSGD dt. 25.01.2007 Rtd

172 172 Joseph K.P 13.12.1952 G.O.(Rt.)No. 299/07/LSGD dt. 25.01.2007 Rtd

173 173 Mohanan M. 21.10.1955 31.01.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No. 299/07/LSGD dt. 25.01.2007

174 174 Vanajakumari K. 29.05.1971 05.02.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No. 299/07/LSGD dt. 25.01.2007

175 175 Soman R. 11.11.1953 09.02.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No. 299/07/LSGD dt. 25.01.2007 Rtd

176 176 Aravindakshan T.V 27.05.1961 05.02.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No. 299/07/LSGD dt. 25.01.2007
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177 177 Abdul Azeez K.V 25.05.1961 09.02.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No. 299/07/LSGD dt. 25.01.2007

178 178 Pavithran P. 03.01.1952 G.O.(Rt.)No. 299/07/LSGD dt. 25.01.2007 Rtd

179 179 Venugopalan K.P 01.07.1962 23.03.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.908/07/LSGD  dt.23.03.2007

180 180 Abdul Saleem K.S 25.05.1968 02.04.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.908/07/LSGD dt.23.03.2007

181 181 George Jacob 18.10.1959 02.04.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.908/07/LSGD dt.23.03.2007

182 182 Philip P.D 07.05.1966 31.05.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.1432/07/LSGD dt. 16.05.2007

183 183 Rajan Babu P.G 11.06.1961 30.05.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.1432/07/LSGD dt. 16.05.2007

184 184 Rajappan Pillai K.R 16.11.1953 25.05.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.1432/07 /LSGD dt. 16.05.2007 Rtd

185 185 Sasidharan K.M 20.04.1963 21.05.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.1432/07/LSGD dt. 16.05.2007

186 186 Kunhiraman T.V 07.05.1952 G.O.(Rt.)No.1432/07/LSGD dt. 16.05.2007 Rtd

187 187 Jayarajan B. 30.05.1952 G.O.(Rt.)No.1432/07/LSGD dt. 16.05.2007 Rtd

188 188 Chandrasekharan V.K 27.03.1961 G.O.(Rt.)No.1980/07 /LSGD dt. 20.07.2007

189 189 Bijoy K. Varghese 11.05.1967 31.07.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.1980/07/LSGD dt. 20.07.2007

190 190 Joseph C.P 12.01.1967 31.07.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.1980/07/LSGD dt. 20.07.2007

191 191 Aravindakshan V. 15.01.1955 26.07.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.1980/07/LSGD dt. 20.07.2007

192 192 Anil G. 26.08.1967 31.07.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.1980/07 /LSGD dt. 20.07.2007

193 193 Madana Madhavan C. 09.10.1954 31.07.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.1980/07/LSGDdt. 20.07.2007 Rtd

194 194 Abdul Azeez P. 15.04.1964 30.07.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.1980/07/LSGD dt. 20.07.2007

195 195 Jose Mullankuzhiyil 19.04.1955 16.08.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.1980/07 /LSGD dt. 20.07.2007

196 196 Balagopal P.C 31.05.1971 28.07.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.1980/07/LSGD dt. 20.07.2007

197 197 Prasad S. 15.07.1961 19.09.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.2339/07/LSGD dt.25.08.2007

198 198 Vijayakumar P.G 27.10.1967 G.O.(Rt.)No.3107/07/LSGD dt. 14.11.2007
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199 199 Babu Ziavudhin P.B 06.05.1956                              G.O.(Rt.)No.3107/07/LSGD dt.14.11.2007

200 200 Shaji T. 26.05.1966 29.11.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.3107/07/LSGD dt.14.11.2007

201 201 Vasudevan Namboodiri V.N 18.09.1954 26.12.2007 G.O.(Rt.)No.3317/07/LSGD dt.05.12.2007 Rtd

202 202 Unnikrishnan P. 15.04.1957 G.O.(Rt.)No.24/08/LSGD dt.02.01.2008

203 203 Sudharma K.K 15.11.1953 G.O.(Rt.)No.857/08/LSGD dt. 22.03.2008 Rtd

204 204 Noorjahan H. 24.11.1954 11.04.2008 G.O.(Rt.)No.857/08/LSGD dt. 22.03.2008 Rtd

205 205 Sobhanakumari P. 31.05.1954 24.06.2008 G.O.(Rt.)No.1743/08/LSGD dt.19.06.2008 Rtd

206 206 Shaju K.K 25.05.1966 30.07.2008 G.O.(Rt.)No.2032/08/LSGD dt. 19.07.2008

207 207 Sasidharan Pillai C. 24.05.1961 29.07.2008 G.O.(Rt.)No.2032/08/LSGD dt. 19.07.2008

208 208 Raveendran P. 25.05.1962 31.07.2008 G.O.(Rt.)No.2032/08/LSGD dt. 19.07.2008

209 209 Sudha D. 24.05.1968 24.07.2008 G.O.(Rt.)No.2032/08/LSGD dt. 19.07.2008

210 210 Lathika C.S 30.05.1968  G.O.(Rt.).No.2032/08/LSGD dt. 19.07.2008

211 211 Annamma Joseph 10.11.1953 G.O.(Rt.)No.3494/08/LSGD dt. 25.09.2008 Rtd

212 212 Aneel Babu K. 31.07.1962 17.12.2008 G.O.(Rt.)No.4254/08/LSGD dt.06.12.2008

213 213 Mathai M.J 16.11.1958 31.12.2008 G.O.(Rt.)No.4254/08/LSGD dt. 06.12.2008



1 1 Radhakrishnan Nair S. 11.02.1950 16.06.1995 G.O(Rt.)No.274/95/RDD dated.06.06.1995 Rtd

2 2 Dinesh S. 19.05.1956 28.06.1995 G.O(Rt.)No.274/95/RDD dated.06.06.1995

3 3 George Benjamin 25.05.1948 G.O(Rt.)No.365/95/RDD dated.02.08.1995 Rtd

4 4 Jithendran V.N 09.03.1954 23.08.1995 G.O(Rt.)No.402/05/RDD dated.11.08.1995 IAS

5 5 Gopalakrishnan Potti S. 15.11.1953 20.09.1995 G.O(Rt.)No.436/95/RDD dated.18.09.1995 Rtd

6 6 Balachandran Nair P. 10.09.1948 14.11.1995 G.O(Rt.)No.492/95/RDD dated.06.11.1995 Rtd

7 7 Appunni K.C 16.08.1954 G.O(Rt.)No.492/95/RDD dated.06.11.1995 Rtd

8 8 Chandrasekharan Unnithan B. 30.03.1945 G.O(Rt.)No.492/95/RDD dated.06.11.1995 Rtd

9 9 Abdul Salam T.A 30.11.1954 27.11.1995 G.O(Rt.)No.492/95/RDD dated.06.11.1995 Expired

10 10 Padmanabhan Nair K. 02.04.1945 G.O(Rt.)No.492/95/RDD dated.06.11.1995 Rtd

11 11 Simon G. 03.12.1951 21.03.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.121/96/RDD dated.19.03.1996 Rtd

12 12 Ananda Padmanabha Pillai G. 22.11.1956 09.05.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.192/96/RDD dated.07.05.1996

13 13 Chandran P.K 25.08.1941 G.O(Rt.)No.266/96/RDD dated.29.06.1996 Rtd

14 14 Subramania Pillai M. 24.05.1944 Not available Rtd

15 15 Sukumaran A. 09.01.1952 06.07.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.266/96/RDD dated.29.06.1996 Rtd

16 16 Ramesh Kumar P.K 23.05.1949 G.O(Rt.)No.266/96/RDD dated.29.06.1996 Rtd

17 17 Kishore D.M 22.04.1948 05.09.1986 G.O(Rt.)No.321/96/RDD dated.21.08.1996 Rtd

18 18 Paulose P.J 22.08.1944 Not available Rtd

19 19 Ismail M.S 30.08.1949 G.O(Rt.)No.321/96/RDD dated.21.08.1996 Rtd

20 20 Salim C.K 10.08.1949 11.12.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.435/96/RDD dated.03.12.1996 Rtd

21 21 Mathew M.P 30.10.1950 16.12.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.451/96/RDD dated.12.12.1996 Rtd

22 22 Unnikrishnan NCR 15.09.1945 18.12.1996 G.O(Rt.)No.451/96/RDD dated.12.12.1996 Rtd

23 23 Raghavan A.P 07.03.1947 26.02.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.26/97/RDD dated.25.01.1997 Rtd
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24 24 Ansalam B. Valiyatharayil 30.03.1950 04.04.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.201/97/RDD dated.03.04.1997 Rtd

25 25 Ramesan S. 16.02.1952 26.06.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.312/97/RDD dated.09.06.1997 Rtd

26 26 Krishna Kumar K. 29.06.1951 26.06.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.312/97/RDD dated.09.06.1997 Rtd

27 27 Mohan P.S 20.05.1949 G.O(Rt.)No.370/97/RDD dated.14.07.1997 Rtd

28 28 Berly K.L 14.11.1953 28.10.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.488/97/RDD dated.12.09.1997 Rtd

29 29 Sasidharan K.K 28.05.1949 G.O(Rt.)No.579/97/RDD dated.06.11.1997 Rtd

30 30 Alexander P.O 26.11.1952 20.11.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.579/97/RDD dated.06.11.1997 Rtd

31 31 Muraleedharan R. 18.11.1952 02.07.1999 G.O(Rt.)No.320/99/RDD dated.24.06.1999 Rtd

32 32 Aravindakshan Nair M.V 23.10.1948 25.06.1999 G.O(Rt.)No.320/99/RDD dated.24.06.1999 Rtd

33 33 Haneefa Rawther S. 20.07.1951 01.12.1999 G.O(Rt.)No.3557/99/LSGDdated.24.11.1999 Rtd

34 34 Appukuttan K. 17.02.1948 G.O(Rt.)No.3557/99/LSGDdated.24.11.1999 Rtd

35 35 Sukumaran K.K 15.08.1947 G.O(Rt.)No.3557/99/LSGD dated.24.11.1999 Rtd

36 36 Nandan P. 23.05.1950 03.01.2000 G.O(Rt.)No.3557/99/LSGD dated.24.11.1999 Rtd

37 37 Ram Manohar C.P 27.05.1952 G.O(Rt.)No.1515/2000/LSGD dated.31.03.2000 Rtd

38 38 Sankaran K.B 12.05.1956 12.04.2000 G.O(Rt.)No.1515/2000/LSGD dated.31.03.2000

39 39 Reghunathan P.M 23.05.1951 14.12.2000 G.O(Rt.)No.4789/2000/LSGD dated.30.11.2000 Rtd

40 40 Preman K.P 07.11.1949 G.O(Rt.)No.4789/2000/LSGD dated.30.11.2000 Rtd

41 41 Aboobacker M.A 18.10.1949 06.03.2001 G.O(Rt.)No.778/01/LSGD dated.28.02.2001 Rtd

42 42 Mohan Kumar A. 25.11.1957 05.03.2001 G.O(Rt.)No.778/01/LSGD dated.28.02.2001

43 43 Navakumaran S. 28.05.1948 G.O(Rt.)No.3100/02/LSGD dated.12.11.2002 Rtd

44 44 Joy Kurien 28.01.1949 G.O(Rt.)No.3100/02/LSGD dated.12.11.2002 Rtd

45 45 Krishna Prasad G. 16.10.1950 G.O(Rt.)No.3100/02/LSGD dated.12.11.2002 Rtd

46 46 Santhosh Kumar V.S 31.05.1967 G.O(Rt.)No.3100/02/LSGD dated.12.11.2002
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47 47
Chakravarthy Madhos 
Roopavals G. 31.05.1958 18.11.2002 G.O(Rt.)No.3100/02/LSGD dated.12.11.2002

48 48 Thirumeni B.S 30.05.1961 09.12.2002 G.O(Rt.)No.3100/02/LSGD dated.12.11.2002

49 49 Nelson K.G 06.03.1951 08.04.2003 G.O(Rt.)No.1037/03/LSGD dated.22.03.2003 Rtd

50 50 Unnikrishnan K. 09.03.1950 28.04.2003 G.O(Rt.)No.1468/03/LSGD dated.24.04.2003 Rtd

51 51 Sasidharan M. 10.05.1953 28.04.2003 G.O(Rt.)No.1468/03/LSGD dated.24.04.2003 Rtd

52 52 Baby V. 11.01.1951 G.O(Rt.)No.1468/03/LSGD dated.24.04.2003 Rtd

53 53 Ravi K.N 15.01.1952 08.07.2003 G.O(Rt.)No.2417/03/LSGD dated.04.07.2003 Rtd

54 54 Stanley A. 13.05.1959 08.07.2003 G.O(Rt.)No.2417/03/LSGD dated.04.07.2003

55 55 Ramachandran V.V 17.11.1955 G.O(Rt.)No.3923/03/LSGD dated.03.11.2003

56 56 Jacob C. 10.06.1953 17.11.2003 G.O(Rt.)No.3923/03/LSGD dated.03.11.2003 Rtd

57 57 Chacko K.V 20.11.1950 G.O(Rt.)No.1860/04/LSGD dated.05.06.2004 Rtd

58 58 Asokakumar N. 29.05.1960 G.O(Rt.)No.1860/04/LSGD dated.05.06.2004

59 59 Santhosh M. 30.05.1957 15.06.2004 G.O(Rt.)No.1860/04/LSGD dated.05.06.2004

60 60 Sasi N.R 12.11.1953 G.O(Rt.)No.3370/04/LSGD dated.20.09.2004 Rtd

61 61 Mohanan K.G 15.10.1953 G.O(Rt.)No.589/05/LSGD dated.16.02.2005 Rtd

62 62 Ratheesan V. 14.05.1961 G.O(Rt.)No.589/05/LSGD dated.16.02.2005

63 63 Chandrasekharan Nair G. 16.11.1954 G.O(Rt.)No.1442/05/LSGD dated.07.04.2005 Rtd

64 64 Prasanna Kumaran S. 15.05.1950 G.O(Rt.)No.1969/05/LSGD dated.13.05.2005 Rtd

65 65 Rajeevan Nair G. 08.03.1952 G.O(Rt.)No.1969/05/LSGD dated.13.05.2005 Rtd

66 66 Joseph Abraham 14.05.1953 G.O(Rt.)No.2188/05/LSGD dated.31.05.2005 Rtd

67 67 Sreekumar E. 14.08.1960 G.O(Rt.)No.3168/05/LSGD dated.06.08.2005

68 68 Kesavan Nair P. 25.09.1954 G.O(Rt.)No.4719/05/LSGD dated.25.11.2005 Rtd

69 69 Shoukathali K. 15.07.1962 G.O(Rt.)No.4719/05/LSGD dated.25.11.2005
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70 70 Mohanadasan. C.B 01.12.1955 G.O(Rt.)No.183/06/LSGD dated.20.01.2006

71 71 Sasidharan Nair K. 20.03.1959 G.O(Rt.)No.183/06/LSGD dated.20.01.2006

72 72 Santhappan Nair V. 25.01.1957 G.O(Rt.)No.183/06/LSGD dated.20.01.2006

73 73 Sivakumar K. 28.05.1959 G.O(Rt.)No.1549/06/LSGD dated.30.06.2006

74 74 Asokan R. 27.11.1953 G.O(Rt.)No.1549/06/LSGD dated.30.06.2006 Rtd

75 75 Antony K. 21.11.1956 G.O(Rt.)No.2551/06/LSGD dated.16.10.2006

76 76 Yusuff K. 01.12.1957 G.O(Rt.)No.2551/06/LSGD dated.16.10.2006

77 77 Muraleedharan G. 14.05.1953 G.O(Rt.)No.2551/06/LSGD dated.16.10.2006 Rtd

78 78 Ajayakumar V. 14.05.1961 G.O(Rt.)No.879/07/LSGD dated.21.03.2007

79 79 Mathew A. Mathai 08.10.1954 G.O(Rt.)No.879/07/LSGD dated.21.03.2007 Rtd

80 80 Rajendran K. 10.12.1962 G.O(Rt.)No.879/07/LSGD dated.21.03.2007

81 81 Shahrudeen S. 20.05.1959 G.O(Rt.)No.879/07/LSGD dated.21.03.2007

82 82 Joseph V.T 13.11.1953 G.O(Rt.)No.879/07/LSGD dated.21.03.2007 Rtd

83 83 Chandra Babu C. 05.01.1959 G.O(Rt.)No.879/07/LSGD dated.21.03.2007

84 84 Prabhakaran V.K 09.04.1952 G.O(Rt.)No.879/07/LSGD dated.21.03.2007 Rtd

85 85 Sapharullakhan M.A 17.01.1953 G.O(Rt.)No.879/07/LSGD dated.21.03.2007 Rtd

86 86 Paulose C.O 24.04.1954 G.O(Rt.)No.1402/07/LSGD dated.09.05.2007 Rtd

87 87 Jills C.A 01.12.1953 G.O(Rt.)No.1980/07/LSGD dated.20.07.2007 Rtd

88 88 Asoka Kumar A.V 10.05.1951 G.O(Rt.)No.1980/07/LSGD dated.20.07.2007 Rtd

89 89 Asokkumar A.V 25.01.1962 G.O(Rt.)No.1980/07/LSGD dated.20.07.2007

90 90 Suresh S. 12.06.1955 G.O(Rt.)No.1980/07/LSGD dated.20.07.2007

91 91 Vijayakumar P. 31.07.1962 G.O(Rt.)No.1980/07/LSGD dated.20.07.2007

92 92 Joyi C.V 29.05.1963 G.O(Rt.)No.1980/07/LSGD dated.20.07.2007



Remarks

Provisional Senioriy List of Deputy Development Commissioners in Rural Development upto 30.09.09

Order No & Date of appointment in           
the present cadre

Name of incumbentSl. 
No

Date of 
Birth

Senio
rity 
No.

Date of 
commenceme

nt of 
Government 
service in the 

cadre

93 93 Rajan C. 18.02.1957 G.O(Rt.)No.3101/07/LSGD dated.14.11.2007

94 94 Chandrasekharan Nair K. 30.07.1963 G.O(Rt.)No.308/08/LSGD dated.30.01.2008

95 95 Sajith B. 25.05.1962 G.O(Rt.)No.308/08/LSGD dated.30.01.2008

96 96 Ramesh Raju P.N 07.01.1953 G.O(Rt.)No.308/08/LSGD dated.30.01.2008 Rtd

97 97 Thomas P.V 20.05.1960 G.O(Rt.)No.1999/08/LSGD dated.17.07.2008

98 98 Subash Babu A. 30.05.1960 G.O(Rt.)No.1999/08/LSGD dated.17.07.2008

99 99 Abdul Kalam Azad M.S 29.05.1961 G.O(Rt.)No.4254/08/LSGD dated.06.12.2008

100 100 Janardhanan Pillai K. 28.05.1956 G.O(Rt.)No.4254/08/LSGD dated.06.12.2008

101 101 Unnikrishnan Nair S. 13.05.1962 G.O(Rt.)No.4254/08/LSGD dated.06.12.2008

102 102 Govindankutty K.D 31.08.1956 G.O(Rt.)No.4254/08/LSGD dated.06.12.2008
Repatriated to 
Secretariat

103 103 Glad K.P 12.05.1956 G.O(Rt.)No.466/09/LSGD dated.24.02.2009

104 104 Basheer Ahamed A. 13.10.1956 G.O(Rt.)No.2374/09/LSGD dated.17.09.2009

105 105 Sreekantan Nair S. 02.05.1954 G.O(Rt.)No.2374/09/LSGD dated.17.09.2009 Rtd



1 1 Radhakrishnan Nair S. 11.02.1950 30.06.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.312/97/RDD dated.09.06.1997 Rtd

2 2 Dinesh S. 19.05.1956 19.09.1997 G.O(Rt.)No.488/97/RDD dated.12.09.1997

3 3 George Benjamin 25.05.1948 G.O(Rt.)No.320/99/RDD dated.24.06.1999 Rtd

4 4 Jithendran V.N 09.03.1954 02.08.1999 G.O(Rt.)No.402/99/RDD dated.02.08.1999 IAS

5 5 Gopalakrishnan Potti S. 15.11.1953 09.12.1999 G.O(Rt.)No.3557/99/LSGD dated.24.11.1999 Rtd

6 6 Balachandran Nair  P. 10.09.1948 G.O(Rt.)No.2819/01/LSGDdated.11.09.2001 Rtd

7 7 Abdul Salam  T.A 30.11.1954 14.09.2001 G.O(Rt.)No.2819/01/LSGD dated.11.09.2001 Expired

8 8 Simon G. 03.12.1951 04.12.2002 G.O(Rt.)No.3100/02/LSGD dated.12.11.2002 Rtd

9 9 Ananda Padmanabha Pillai G. 22.11.1956 18.11.2002 G.O(Rt.)No.3100/02/LSGD dated.12.11.2002

10 10 Sukumaran  .A 09.01.1952 20.05.2003 G.O(Rt.)No.1468/03/LSGD dated.24.04.2003 Rtd

11 11 Ramesh Kumar P.K 23.05.1949 G.O(Rt.)No.1468/03/LSGD dated.24.04.2003 Rtd

12 12 Kishore D.M 22.04.1948 G.O(Rt.)No.1468/03/LSGD dated.24.04.2003 Rtd

13 13 Ismail M.S 30.08.1949 G.O(Rt.)No.1860/04/LSGD dated.05.06.2004 Rtd

14 14 Salim  C.K 10.08.1949 G.O(Rt.)No.1860/04/LSGD dated.05.06.2004 Rtd

15 15 Mathew M.P 30.10.1950 G.O(Rt.)No.1860/04/LSGD dated.05.06.2004 Rtd

16 16 Ramesan S. 16.02.1952 09.08.2004 G.O(Rt.)No.2806/04/LSGD dated.07.08.2004 Rtd

17 17 Ansalam B. Valiyatharayil 30.03.1950 G.O(Rt.)No.1072/05/LSGD dated.19.03.2005 Rtd

18 18 Krishna Kumar  K. 29.06.1951 G.O(Rt.)No.1641/05/LSGD dated.23.04.2005 Rtd

19 19 Berly  K.L 14.11.1953 G.O(Rt.)No.4235/05/LSGD dated.21.10.2005 Rtd

20 20 Alexander  P.O 26.11.1952 G.O(Rt.)No.4719/05/LSGD dated.25.11.2005 Rtd

21 21 Muraleedharan R. 18.11.1952 G.O(Rt.)No.148/07/LSGD dated.12.01.2007 Rtd

22 22 Ram Manohar C.P 27.05.1952 G.O(Rt.)No.148/07/LSGD dated.12.01.2007 Rtd
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23 23 Sankaran  K.B 12.05.1956 G.O(Rt.)No.148/07/LSGD dated.12.01.2007

24 24 Mohan Kumar A. 25.11.1957 G.O(Rt.)No.3493/07/LSGD dated.22.12.2007

25 25 Santhosh Kumar V.S 31.05.1967 G.O(Rt.)No.1999/08/LSGD dated.17.07.2008

26 26
Chakravarthy Madhos 
Roopavals G. 31.05.1958 G.O(Rt.)No.3493/07/LSGD dated.22.12.2007

27 27 Thirumeni  B.S 30.05.1961 G.O(Rt.)No.1999/08/LSGD dated.17.07.2008

28 28 Stanley A. 13.05.1959 G.O(Rt.)No.4254/08/LSGD dated.06.12.2008

29 29 Ramachandran V.V 17.11.1955 G.O(Rt.)No.4254/08/LSGD dated.06.12.2008



1 1 Radhakrishnan Nair S. 11.02.1950 24.11.1999 G.O(Rt.)No.3557/99/LSGD dated.24.11.1999 Rtd

2 2 Dinesh S. 19.05.1956 G.O(Rt.)No.2819/01/LSGD dated.11.09.2001

3 3 George Benjamin 25.05.1948 G.O(Rt.)No.782/2003/LSGD dated.05.03.2003 Rtd

4 4 Jithendran V.N 09.03.1954 G.O(Rt.)No.3909/05/LSGD dated.20.09.2005 IAS

5 5 Abdul Salam T.A 30.11.1954 G.O(Rt.)No.3909/05/LSGD dated.20.09.2005 Expired

6 6 Simon G. 03.12.1951 G.O(Rt.)No.4719/05/LSGD dated.25.11.2005 Rtd

7 7 Ananda Padmanabha Pillai G. 22.11.1956 G.O(Rt.)No.148/2007/LSGD dated.12.01.2007

8 8 Sukumaran A. 09.01.1952 G.O(Rt.)No.148/07/LSGD dated.12.01.2007 Rtd

9 9 Remesan S. 16.02.1952 G.O(Rt.)No.148/07/LSGD dated.12.01.2007 Rtd

10 10 Berly K.L 14.11.1953 G.O(Rt.)No.1382/2008/LSGD dated.08.05.2008 Rtd

11 11 Gopalakrishnan Potti S. 15.11.1953 G.O(Rt.)No.3723/08/LSGD dated.22.10.2008 Rtd

12 12 Sankaran K.B 12.05.1956 G.O(Rt.)No.4254/08/LSGD dated.06.12.2008
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